RESOLUTION NO. 2021-<u>632</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT MODIFICATION NO. 1 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WITH RESPECT TO THE GARDEN ROAD & MILL ROAD TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION PROJECT (CON).

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Vineland on September 14, 2021, adopted Resolution No. 2021-435 authorizing the execution of a cost reimbursement agreement with the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) with respect to Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON), under Federal Project No. HSIP-0674(301); and

WHEREAS, the City had requested additional funding based on cost estimate(s) for this project, for which the State has submitted Modification Agreement No. 1 for the amount of \$199,891.04 increasing the reimbursement amount from \$1,977,999.53 to \$2,177,890.57; and

WHEREAS, the City must submit along with final reimbursement documents, four (4) certified copies of this resolution and four (4) original fully executed agreements for each modification; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor of the City of Vineland is hereby authorized to execute the Modification Agreement No. 1 between the New Jersey Department of Transportation and the City of Vineland with respect to Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON), under Federal Project No. HSIP-0674(301).

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk



David J. Maillet, PE City Engineer dmaillet@vinelandcity.org www.vinelandcity.org 640 E. Wood Street PO Box 1508 Vineland, NJ 08362-1508 Phone: (856) 794-4090 Fax: (856) 405-4606

RECEIVED DEC 0 6 2021 CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

December 6, 2021

MEMORANDUM TO: Robert Dickenson, Business Administrator

FROM:

RE: Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON) Federal Project No. HSIP-0674(301) NJDOT Job No. 6014424 Agreement No. 21-DT-BLA-833 City Eng. File No.: 15-009

David J. Maillet, P.E., City Engineer

The Federal Highway Administration authorized additional funding in the amount of \$199,891.04 for Construction Engineering/Inspection costs associated with the above referenced project. Enclosed is a copy of the Federal Aid agreement that requires a resolution authorizing execution.

As indicated in the award letter, our department requires four (4) originals of the agreement modification and four (4) certified copies of the authorizing resolution for submission to NJDOT also signed **in blue ink**.

Should you have any questions or comments feel free to contact this office.

Cc: Susan Baldosaro, CFO





State of Rew Jersey DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION One Executive Campus

> Route 70 Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

DIANE GUTIERREZ-SCACCETTI Commissioner

PHIL MURPHY Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER Lt. Governor

November 29, 2021

David Maillet, P.E. City Engineer, Vineland City Department of Engineering 640 E. Wood Street Vineland, NJ 08362-1508

Re.: LETTER OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON) Location: Garden Road & Mill Road Intersection City of Vineland, Cumberland County Federal Project No. HSIP-0674(301) NJDOT Job No. 6014424 FAP-2017-Vineland City-02562

Dear Mr. Maillet:

The USDOT - Federal Highway Administration has issued additional federal authorization for the above captioned Federal Aid project in the City of Vineland, Cumberland County. This additional federal authorization is subject to their conditions as stated in attached Federal-Aid Project Agreement approved and authorized by FHWA on October 28, 2021.

Please note that the following reflects the <u>revised</u> amount authorized by FHWA based on cost estimate(s) provided by Vineland City. The amount(s) stated in attached federal authorization document may be different due to other costs involved with this project:

Description	Federally Participating	Federally Non- participating	
Construction Costs	\$1,977,999.53	\$155,741.00	
Consultant - Construction Engineering/Inspection (CE/I) Costs	\$199,891.04	\$0.00	
Vineland City's Force Account (CE/I) Costs	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Material Testing Costs	\$0.00	\$0.00	
Total Amount	\$2,177,890.57	\$155,741.00	

The additional authorization is subject to all other requirements stated in the Department's previous authorization letter.

"IMPROVING LIVES BY IMPROVING TRANSPORTATION" New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer • Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Pape.



LETTER OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION

Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON) City of Vineland, Cumberland County Federal Project No. HSIP-0674(301) NJDOT Job No. 6014424 Page 2

Agreement Modification:

Enclosed please find a copy of Modification No. 1, to Federal Aid Agreement No. 21-DT-BLA-833, for this project.

Please return four (4) executed signed copies of this modification to this office for its execution by the Department as soon as possible.

Should you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Frank Kasprzak at (856) 414-8490.

Sincerely,

Thomas Berryman Manager District 4 Local Aid

Enclosures

Rev. 10/2019

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION LOCAL AID & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRENTON, NEW JERSEY

	AGREEMENT MODIFICATION			Contract ID: 22 70011		
MODIFICATION NO.	1	FEDERAL PROJECT NO.	HSIP-0674(301)	DATE	November 29, 2021	
PROJECT	Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON) FAP-2017-Vineland City-02562					
LOCATION	City of Vineland, Cumberland County					
SPONSOR	Vineland C	City	_			
AGREEMENT DATE	10/28/202	1 AGREEMENT NC). 21-DT-BLA-83	33		

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE ABOVE NOTED AGREEMENT, THE SPONSOR AND THE STATE AGREE TO THE CHANGES TO THE AGREEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

3.1 The State hereby awards a Grant of federal funds, available on a reimbursement basis, in the amount of <u>\$1,977,999.53</u> for the period of performance ("Project Fund"). Neither the State, FHWA, nor USDOT shall provide funding greater than this amount under this Agreement. The Subrecipient acknowledges that neither the State, FHWA nor USDOT are liable for payments that exceed this amount.

CHANGE TO:

3.1 The State hereby awards a Grant of federal funds, available on a reimbursement basis, in the amount of <u>\$2,177,890.57</u> for the period of performance ("Project Fund"). Neither the State, FHWA, nor USDOT shall provide funding greater than this amount under this Agreement. The Subrecipient acknowledges that neither the State, FHWA nor USDOT are liable for payments that exceed this amount.

Original Agreement Amount	\$1,977,999.53		CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS		
Modified Agreement Amt. (Mod. Nos.)	\$1,977,999.53				
This Modification Amount (No. 1)	\$199,891.04				
Present Agreement Total Amt.	\$2,177,890.57	Director of Accounting and External Auditing		Date	
Original Agreement Completion Date	8/17/2024				
Revised Agreement Completion Date	8/17/2024		FOR PROGRAM USE ONLY:		
ACCEPTED			Document No.		
			Registration No.		
(Sponsor)		Date			
RECOMMENDED					
			CERTIFICATION ACCEPTANCE PROJEC	CTS	
(Frank Kasprzak, Project Management Specialist 1 District 4, Local Aid)		Date	This Mod. is approved for Federal participation		
(Thomas Berryman, Manager District 4, Local Aid)	· ·	Date	Director, Local Aid & Economic Development	Date	